

No. 10–16696

In The

United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

Kristin Perry, et al.,

Plaintiffs–Appellees,

v.

Arnold Schwarzenegger, et al.,

Defendants,

and

Dennis Hollingsworth, et al.,

Defendants–Intervenors–Appellants

Appeal from the United States District Court

for the Northern District of California

Civil Case No. 09–2292 VRW

The Honorable Judge Vaughn R. Walker

BRIEF OF LIBERTY INSTITUTE, ASSOCIATION OF MARYLAND FAMILIES, CALIFORNIA FAMILY COUNCIL, CENTER FOR ARIZONA POLICY, CITIZENS FOR COMMUNITY VALUES, CORNERSTONE ACTION, CORNERSTONE FAMILY COUNCIL, DELAWARE FAMILY POLICY COUNCIL, FAMILY ACTION COUNCIL OF TENNESSEE, THE FAMILY FOUNDATION, THE FAMILY POLICY COUNCIL OF WEST VIRGINIA, FAMILY POLICY INSTITUTE OF WASHINGTON, FLORIDA FAMILY POLICY COUNCIL, GEORGIA FAMILY COUNCIL, ILLINOIS FAMILY INSTITUTE, INDEPENDENCE LAW CENTER, IOWA FAMILY POLICY CENTER, LOUISIANA FAMILY FORUM ACTION, MASSACHUSETTS FAMILY INSTITUTE, MICHIGAN FAMILY FORUM, MINNESOTA FAMILY COUNCIL, MISSOURI FAMILY POLICY COUNCIL, MONTANA FAMILY FOUNDATION, NEW JERSEY FAMILY FIRST, NEW JERSEY FAMILY POLICY COUNCIL, NORTH CAROLINA FAMILY POLICY COUNCIL, OKLAHOMA FAMILY POLICY COUNCIL, OREGON FAMILY COUNCIL, PALMETTO FAMILY COUNCIL, PENNSYLVANIA FAMILY INSTITUTE, WISCONSIN FAMILY ACTION, AND WYWATCH FAMILY ACTION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL

Kelly J. Shackelford, *Counsel of Record*

Jeffrey C. Mateer

Hiram S. Sasser, III

Justin E. Butterfield

LIBERTY INSTITUTE

2001 W. Plano Parkway, Suite 1600

Plano, Texas 75075

(972) 941–4444

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

Circuit Rule 26.1 Disclosure Statement

1. The full name of every party that the attorneys represent in this case:

Table of Contents

Circuit Rule 26.1 Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction.....	2
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	4
I. Initiatives promote the will of the people better than government solely by the elite.	4
II. Self-government is foundational to California’s sovereignty and should not be lightly overruled.....	8
Conclusion.....	14
Certificate of Compliance with Fed. R. App. P. Rule 32(a).....	15
Certificate of Service.....	16

Table of Authorities

CASES

<i>Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883)	10
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1857)	9
<i>Kiernan v. Portland</i> , 112 P. 402 (Ore. 1910)	7, 8
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	10, 11

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. X	12
----------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Declaration of Independence (U.S. 1776)	12, 13
Mark A. Graber, <i>Dred Scott and the Problem of Constitutional Evil</i> (2006)	10
John G. Matsusaka, <i>For the Many of the Few</i> (Benjamin I. Page ed., paperback ed. 2008)	5, 6, 7
Michelle Minkoff et al., <i>Proposition 8 Campaign Contributions</i> , L.A. Times, http://projects.latimes.com/prop8/ (last visited September 21, 2010)	9
2 Records of the Federal Convention of 1787 (M. Farrand ed., 1911)	4
